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Time: 9:00 a.m.   Location: East of Oro Verde Road and 
North of Diamond Ranch Road 
 

Agenda Item: #5  General Plan: Semi-Rural Residential (SR-2) 
 
 

Appeal Status: Appealable to the Board of 
Supervisors 
  

 Zoning: Limited Agricultural (A70) 

Applicant/Owner: Jack Henthorn & Associates/ 
Wohlford Land Company, LLC 
 

 Community:  North County Metropolitan 
Subregional Plan Area 
 

Environmental: CEQA §15183 Exemption  APN:  241-140-02 

 

A. EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 

1. Requested Actions 

This is a request for the Planning Commission to evaluate the proposed project, which is a Tentative 
Map (TM) for single-family residential development, determine if the required findings can be made 
and, if so, take the following actions:  

a. Adopt the Environmental Findings, which include a finding that the project is exempt from 
further environmental review pursuant to Section 15183 of the California Environmental 
Quality Act (CEQA) Guidelines (Attachment D). 

b. Adopt the TM Resolution PDS2014-TM-5583, which includes those requirements and 
conditions necessary to ensure that the project is implemented in a manner consistent with 
State law and County of San Diego (County) regulations as set forth in the Resolution of 
Approval (Attachment B). 
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2. Key Requirements for Requested Actions 

a. Is the proposed project consistent with the vision, goals, and polices of the County’s General 
Plan?  

b. Does the project comply with the policies set forth under the North County Metropolitan 
Subregional Plan? 

c. Is the proposed project consistent with the County’s Zoning Ordinance? 

d. Is the project consistent with the County’s Subdivision Ordinance? 

e. Does the project comply with the CEQA? 
 

B. REPORT SUMMARY 
 
The purpose of this staff report is to provide the Planning Commission with the information necessary to 
consider the proposed TM, Resolution of Approval and environmental findings prepared in accordance 
with CEQA. 
 
Based on staff’s analysis, it is the position of Planning & Development Services (PDS) that the required 
findings can be made, and staff recommends approval of the TM with the conditions noted in the attached 
Resolution of Approval (Attachment B). 

 
C. DEVELOPMENT PROPOSAL 

 
1. Project Description 

 
The applicant requests a TM to subdivide a 51.2-acre site into ten residential lots, one remainder lot, 
one road lot and one homeowner’s association lot in the North County Metropolitan Subregional Plan 
area (see Figure 1). The proposed lots range in size from 2 acres to 7.3 acres (see Figure 2).  
Individual septic systems are proposed and water service is to be provided by the City of Escondido. 
Fire service will be provided by the Rincon Del Diablo Fire Protection District (Escondido Fire). 
Earthwork will consist of 26,000 cubic yards of balanced cut and fill.  The project site includes an 
existing 0.57 acre biological open space easement and has been conditioned to dedicate an 
additional 2.93 acres within two biological open space easements to protect two onsite wetlands. In 
addition, in accordance with the Resource Protection Ordinance (RPO) the project has also been 
conditioned to dedicate open space easements over the RPO steep slope lands. 
 
Primary access to the site will be provided by Diamond Ranch Road, a private road, connecting to 
Old Pasqual Road, a public road connecting to Highway 78.  Secondary access will be provided by 
Oro Verde Road, a private road.  One lot (Lot 8) will be accessed via an unnamed private road 
connecting to Vista Lucia. The project is conditioned to improve the on-site road connecting to 
Diamond Ranch Road (Private Road “A”) to a total paved width of 24 feet and to improve the 
unnamed private road easement connecting to Lot 8 to a total paved width of 20 feet.  The project is 
also conditioned to improve the private portion of Oro Verde Road from the project boundary westerly 
to a total paved width of 20 feet with the exception of a small segment that will be improved to total 
paved width of 18 ½ feet to avoid the removal of a mature oak tree. The project will generate 110 
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average daily trips (ADTs).  Based on a review of the existing and proposed traffic, it has been 
determined that the addition of 110 ADTs will not have an impact on surrounding roadways; 
therefore, no additional off-site road improvements are required. The site’s access, as conditioned, 
is acceptable to the County Fire Authority and Escondido Fire. 
 
Please refer to Attachment A – Planning Documentation, to view the TM. 
 

2. Subject Property and Surrounding Land Uses 
 

The project site is located at 2000 Oro Verde Road in the North County Metropolitan Subregional 
Plan Area. The site is moderately sloping and contains an existing avocado orchard and a single 
family home occupied by the ranch hand (see Figure 3). The site is located north of Highway 78 (San 
Pasqual Road) and west of the City of San Diego.  
 
Surrounding land uses consist primarily of residential and agricultural uses. To the north are single-
family residential uses; to the east are single-family residential and agricultural uses in the City of 
San Diego jurisdiction; to the south are single-family residential and agricultural uses; and to the west 
are single-family residential uses. Table C-1 provides a summary of the surrounding land uses. The 
surrounding residential development is similar in density and lot sizes to the proposed project.  
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Figure 1: Vicinity Map 
 

 
Figure 2: Tentative Map 
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Figure 3: Project Site 

 
Table C-1: Surrounding Zoning and Land Uses 

 
Location 

 
General 

Plan 
 

Zoning Adjacent 
Streets Description 

North Semi-Rural 2 A70 Vista Lucia Residential, 
Agricultural 

East Semi-Rural 2 A70 Cloveridge Road 
 

Residential, 
Agricultural 

 

South Semi-Rural 2 A70 
Diamond Ranch 

Road, San 
Pasqual Road 

 
Residential, 
Agricultural 

 

West Semi-Rural 2, Semi-
Rural 1 A70 Oro Verde Road, 

Royal View Road 
Residential, 
Agricultural 
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D. ANALYSIS AND DISCUSSION 
 
The project has been reviewed for conformance with all relevant ordinances and guidelines, including, 
but not limited to, the County General Plan, the North County Metropolitan Subregional Plan, the County 
Subdivision Ordinance, the County Zoning Ordinance, and CEQA Guidelines. A detailed discussion of 
the project’s technical analysis and consistency with applicable codes, policies, and ordinances is 
described on the following pages. The following items were reviewed throughout the project’s processing 
and are detailed below: Project Density, Cultural and Archaeological Resources, Access and Biological 
Resources. 

 
1. Project Analysis 
 

Project Density 
The site is subject to the Semi-Rural Residential (SR-2) General Plan Land Use Designation which 
authorizes a maximum density of 1 dwelling unit per 2, 4 or 8 acres (du/ac) dependent on slope, and 
the Zoning Ordinance Use Regulation of Limited Agricultural (A70), with a building type development 
regulation that authorizes single family detached residential structures. The project will create an 
overall density of 0.21 dwelling units per acre (du/ac) or 1 dwelling unit per 4.66 acres. Therefore, 
the proposed project complies with the density requirements of the General Plan and the Use 
Regulations of the Zoning Ordinance. 

 
Cultural and Archaeological Resources  
The project site was surveyed by a County approved archeologist. No paleontological, archeological 
or historic resources were identified on site. Potential impacts to archeological resources will be 
mitigated through compliance with the County’s Grading Ordinance which includes grading 
monitoring under the supervision of a County-approved archaeologist and a Native American 
monitor.  
 
Access 
 
As shown in Figure 4, access to the project site will be taken from Diamond Ranch Road, Oro Verde 
Road, Vista Lucia and the proposed onsite road (Private Road “A”). 
 
Primary access to the site will be provided by Diamond Ranch Road, a private road, connecting to 
Old Pasqual Road, a public road off Highway 78.  The project is conditioned to improve the on-site 
road connecting to Diamond Ranch Road (Private Road “A”) to a total graded width of 28 feet and a 
total paved width of 24 feet. The project is also conditioned to certify that Diamond Ranch Road from 
the existing onsite cul-de-sac to Highway 78 (San Pasqual Road) is graded to a width of 28 feet and 
is improved to a total paved width of 24 feet or to improve it to meet the San Diego County Private 
Road Standards. 
 
Secondary access will be provided by Oro Verde Road, a private road (Figure 5). The project is 
conditioned to improve the private portion of Oro Verde Road from the project boundary westerly to 
a total paved width of 20 feet with the exception of a small segment that will be improved to total 
paved width of 18 ½ feet to avoid the removal of a mature oak tree. The improvement will be located 
entirely within the existing 20 foot easement. 
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One lot, Lot 8 will be accessed via an unnamed private road connecting to Vista Lucia and is 
conditioned to be improved to a total paved width of 20 feet. The project will generate 110 ADTs.  
Based on a review of the existing and proposed traffic, it has been determined that the addition of 
110 ADTs will not have an impact on surrounding roadways; therefore, no additional off-site road 
improvements are required. 
 
The project is also conditioned to require a private road maintenance agreement to ensure that the 
private roads (Diamond Ranch Road, Oro Verde Road, Vista Lucia and Private Road “A”) are 
maintained by the residents in accordance with the County Subdivision Ordinance. The project has 
been reviewed by Escondido Fire and the San Diego County Fire Authority and access to the project 
has been determined to be adequate. All of the road conditions for this project are included in the 
Resolution of Approval (Attachment B). 
 

 
Figure 4: Access 
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Figure 5: Looking Southwest Along Oro Verde Road 
 
Biological Resources 
 
The project site was surveyed for biological resources and found to contain 0.50 acre of disturbed 
southern coast live oak riparian forest, 0.13 acre herbaceous wetland, 44.68 acres of orchards and 
5.88 acres of developed and disturbed lands. The project site includes an existing 0.57 acre 
biological open space easement and has been conditioned to dedicate an additional 2.93 acres 
within two biological open space easements to protect two onsite wetlands including the entirety of 
the disturbed southern coast live oak riparian forest and herbaceous wetland on-site. The open space 
easements will also be buffered by a 100-foot wide limited building zone easement that will preclude 
the construction of structures in those areas which would eliminate any potential clearing within the 
open space easement.  With the implementation of the conditions to dedicate biological open space 
and limited building zone easements, the project has been found to result in less than significant 
impacts to biological resources. 
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2. General Plan Consistency 
 
The proposed project is consistent with the following relevant General Plan goals, policies, and 
actions as described in Table D-1.  
 
Table D-1: General Plan Conformance 
General Plan Policy Explanation of Project Conformance 
LU-1.9: Achievement of Planned 
Densities. Recognizing that the General Plan 
was created with the concept that 
subdivisions will be able to achieve densities 
shown on the Land Use Map, planned 
densities are intended to be achieved through 
the subdivision process except in cases 
where regulations or site specific 
characteristics render such densities 
infeasible. 

The site is subject to General Plan Land Use 
Designation SR-2, which allows a maximum 
density of 1 dwelling unit per 2, 4 or 8 acres. To 
accommodate site characteristics such as the 
existing drainages, topography and the proposed 
septic leach fields, lot sizes range from 2 acres to 
7.3 acres, thereby achieving an overall density of 
0.21 du/ac. The proposed residential lots conform 
to the authorized General Plan density for the site. 

LU-2.8: Mitigation of Development 
Impacts. Require measures that minimize 
significant impacts to surrounding areas from 
uses or operations that cause excessive 
noise, vibrations, dust, odor, aesthetic 
impairment and/or are detrimental to human 
health and safety. 

The project is designed to minimize significant 
impacts to surrounding areas. The project will not 
introduce new uses that will create or cause 
excessive noise or vibrations. The project will not 
result in odors or ongoing dust impacts.  

LU-5.3: Rural Land Preservation. Ensure 
the preservation of existing open space and 
rural areas (e.g., forested areas, agricultural 
lands, wildlife habitat and corridors, wetlands, 
watersheds, and groundwater recharge 
areas) when permitting development under 
the Rural and Semi-Rural Land Use 
Designations. 

Based on the Biological Resources Letter Report, 
the site consists primarily of an existing avocado 
orchard. The project has been conditioned to avoid 
two onsite drainages through the dedication of 
biological open space easements. The project is 
consistent with adjoining properties to the north, 
east, south and west which are developed with 
residential and agricultural uses on similar lot 
sizes. 

LU-6.5: Sustainable Stormwater 
Management. Ensure that development 
minimizes the use of impervious surfaces and 
incorporates other Low Impact Development 
(LID) techniques as well as a combination of 
site design, source control, and stormwater 
best management practices, where 
applicable and consistent with the County’s 
LID Handbook. 

A Stormwater Quality Management Plan 
(SWQMP) has been prepared and identifies how 
stormwater will be adequately captured and 
treated on-site. The project will utilize bioretention 
basins to capture runoff. 
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General Plan Policy Explanation of Project Conformance 
LU-6.9: Development Conformance with 
Topography. Require development to 
conform to the natural topography to limit 
grading; incorporate and not significantly alter 
the dominant physical characteristics of a 
site; and to utilize natural drainage and 
topography in conveying stormwater to the 
maximum extent practicable. 

The project contains steep slopes as defined by 
the Resource Protection Ordinance (RPO). The 
applicant has designed the residential pad 
locations to avoid steep slopes to the extent 
feasible to minimize the grading required for the 
project. The Drainage Study prepared for this 
project concludes that the natural drainage pattern 
and conveyance of stormwater will not be 
substantially altered. 

LU-6.10: Protection from Hazards.  
Require that development be located and 
designed to protect property and residents 
from the risks of natural and man-induced 
hazards. 

The project site was analyzed for hazardous 
conditions through the completion of a Phase I 
Environmental Site Assessment which did not 
identify any environmental concerns on the site. 
The County Fire Authority and Escondido Fire 
reviewed the project and the associated Fire 
Protection Plan (FPP) for fire hazards. The 
subdivision design, proposed access and FPP 
have been found to be acceptable to the County 
Fire Authority and Escondido Fire.  

LU-10.2: Development Environmental 
Resource Relationship. Require 
development in Semi- Rural and Rural areas 
to respect and conserve the unique natural 
features and rural character, and avoid 
sensitive or intact environmental resources 
and hazard areas. 

The project site is primarily surrounded by 
residential and agricultural development 
consistent with the proposed residential 
development. The project has been conditioned to 
avoid two drainages onsite through the dedication 
of biological open space easements. The site does 
not contain any additional native habitat, corridors 
or other sensitive resources.  

LU-13.2: Commitment of Water Supply.  
Require new development to identify 
adequate water resources, in accordance 
with State law, to support the development 
prior to approval. 

The City of Escondido issued a Project Facility 
Service Availability Form for this development. The 
project will be required to obtain a commitment 
letter prior to approval of the Final Map. 

LU-14.2: Wastewater Disposal. Require 
that development provide for the adequate 
disposal of wastewater concurrent with the 
development and that the infrastructure is 
designed and sized appropriately to meet 
expected demands. 

The project’s wastewater disposal will be handled 
via individual septic systems. The County 
Department of Environmental Health (DEH) has 
reviewed and approved the percolation tests and 
septic layouts for the project. The project will be 
required to obtain approval from DEH for the 
installation of the individual systems. 
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General Plan Policy Explanation of Project Conformance 
COS-4.1: Water Conservation. Require 
development to reduce the waste of potable 
water through use of efficient technologies 
and conservation efforts that minimize the 
County’s dependence on imported water and 
conserve groundwater resources. 

The project will be required to comply with the 
County Water Conservation in Landscaping 
Ordinance and the County Water Efficient 
Landscape Design Manual, which includes water 
conservation requirements and water efficient 
landscaping. These policies are enforced at 
building permit. 

COS-14.3: Sustainable Development. 
Require design of residential subdivisions 
and nonresidential development through 
“green” and sustainable land development 
practices to conserve energy, water, open 
space, and natural resources. 

The project has been designed using sustainable 
land development practices, including the 
installation of bioretention basins to treat 
stormwater runoff. 

S-3.6: Fire Protection Measures. Ensure 
that development located within fire threat 
areas implement measures that reduce the 
risk of structural and human loss due to 
wildfire. 

The project has been reviewed and approved by 
the County Fire Authority and Escondido Fire. The 
project meets the County Consolidated Fire Code 
by appropriate means of primary and secondary 
access to the site, compliance with the Exterior 
Ignition-Resistance Standards of the County 
Building Code, Chapter 7A and residential 
sprinklers pursuant to County Code Requirements. 

S-6.4: Fire Protection Services for 
Development. Require that new 
development demonstrate that fire services 
can be provided that meets the minimum 
travel times identified in Table S-1 (Travel 
Time Standards from Closest Fire Station). 

The maximum travel time based on the Semi-Rural 
Regional Category is 10 minutes. The project 
complies with the travel time requirement. 

 
3. North County Metropolitan Subregional Plan Consistency 
  
 The proposed project is consistent with the following relevant North County Metropolitan Subregional 

Plan goals, policies, and actions as described in Table D-2. 

Table D-2: North County Metropolitan Subregional Plan Conformance  
North County Metropolitan Subregional 
Plan Policy 

Explanation of Project Conformance 

POLICY 9. Recognize Avocational 
Agriculture. Recognize that avocational 
agriculture is a compatible secondary use of 
land throughout the subregion. 

The proposed project includes lots ranging from 2 
acres to 7.33 acres.  Based on the proposed lot 
sizes, it is expected that the lots created by this 
project could support continued agricultural use of 
the site through avocational (activity that someone 
engages in as a hobby outside their main 
occupation) agriculture by the future individual lot 
owners. 
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4.  Zoning Ordinance Consistency  
 
The proposed project complies with all applicable zoning requirements of the A70 Use Regulation 
with the incorporation of conditions of approval. The Planning Commission should consider whether 
the included conditions of approval contained in the Resolution of Approval (Attachment B) ensure 
the project is compatible with the surrounding properties and overall community character.  

  
Table D-3: Zoning Ordinance Development Regulations  

CURRENT ZONING REGULATIONS CONSISTENT? 
Use Regulation: A70 Yes 
Animal Regulation: L N/A 
Density: - N/A 
Lot Size: 1 acre Yes 
Building Type: C Yes 
Height: G Yes 
Lot Coverage: - N/A 
Setback: C Yes 
Open Space: -- N/A 

 Special Area 
 Regulations: --  N/A 

 
Table D-4: Zoning Ordinance Development Regulations Compliance Analysis 

Development Standard Proposed/Provided Complies? 
Section 2700 of the Zoning 
Ordinance describes the permitted 
uses in the A70 Use Regulations. 

The project complies with the A70 Use 
Regulations. 

Yes  No  

Section 4200 of the Zoning 
Ordinance describes the required 
minimum lot size. 

The proposed project complies with 
the minimum lot size. 

Yes  No  

Section 4600 of the Zoning 
Ordinance sets the maximum height 
requirements.  This parcel has a 
designated height of “G” which 
requires structures to be no more 
than 35 feet in height. 

The project is a residential 
subdivision. No structures are 
proposed. All future residential 
structures are required to comply with 
the height requirements of the Zoning 
Ordinance during the Building Permit 
phase.  

Yes   No  

Section 4800 of the Zoning 
Ordinance requires that the project 
meet the “C” setback requirements of 
a 60-foot front yard setback, 15-foot 
side yard setback, and a 25-foot rear 
yard setback. 

The proposed project complies with 
the setback requirements of the 
Zoning Ordinance. 

Yes  No  
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5. Subdivision Ordinance Consistency 
 

The project has been reviewed for compliance with the Subdivision Ordinance. The project is 
consistent with the requirements for subdivisions including, dedication and access (Section 81.402). 
The project includes requirements and conditions necessary to ensure that the project is 
implemented in a manner consistent with the Subdivision Map Act and the Subdivision Ordinance. 

 
6. Applicable County Regulations 

 
Table D-5: Applicable Regulations 
County Regulation Policy Explanation of Project Conformance 
1. Resource Protection Ordinance 

(RPO) 
The project complies with the RPO. The project site 
contains RPO Wetlands and RPO Steep Slope Lands. 
The project has been conditioned to avoid all RPO 
wetlands and dedicate a 50-foot wetland buffer through a 
biological open space easement.  The project has also 
been conditioned to dedicate open space easements 
over the RPO steep slope lands and will comply with the 
encroachment provisions set forth in the RPO. 

2. Noise Ordinance The project will not generate potentially significant noise 
levels which exceed the allowable limits of the County 
Noise Element or Noise Ordinance. 

3. County Consolidated Fire Code The project has been reviewed by the County Fire 
Authority and Escondido Fire and has been found to 
comply with the County Consolidated Fire Code.  

4. Watershed Protection Ordinance 
(WPO) 

A SWQMP was prepared for the project in compliance 
with the WPO.  

 
7. CEQA Compliance 
 

The project has been reviewed for compliance with CEQA Guidelines and the project qualifies for an 
exemption from additional environmental review pursuant to CEQA Guidelines Section 15183. CEQA 
Guidelines Section 15183 provides an exemption from additional environmental review for projects 
that are consistent with the development density established by the General Plan for which an 
Environmental Impact Report (EIR) was certified. For the proposed project, the planning level 
document is the General Plan Updated EIR, certified by the Board of Supervisors on August 3, 2011. 
Additional environmental review is only for project-specific significant effects which are peculiar to 
the project or its site. The project will not cause any significant effects on the environment with 
mitigation measures identified in the General Plan EIR as applied to this project. Details of these 
mitigation measures can be found in the Resolution of Approval (Attachment B). 
 

E. COMMUNITY PLANNING GROUP  
 
The project site is located in an area of the North County Metropolitan Subregional Plan area that is not 
represented by a community planning or sponsor group. 
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F. PUBLIC INPUT 
 
During the public disclosure period from July 20, 2017 to August 18, 2017, seven public comments were 
received. Comments were received from the San Luis Rey Band of Mission Indians, Rincon Band of 
Luiseno Indians, Pala Band of Luiseno Indians and the San Diego Archaeological Society.  The Pala 
Band of Luiseno Indians and the San Diego Archaeological Society noted agreement with the grading 
monitoring conditions and the San Luis Rey Band of Mission Indians and Rincon Band of Luiseno Indians 
provided comments regarding the content of the Cultural Resources Report prepared for the project and 
the need for a pre-excavation agreement. The Cultural Resources Report was prepared in accordance 
with the County’s Guidelines and therefore, no changes were made to the report.  In addition, it was 
determined that a pre-excavation agreement would be duplicative of the conditions already placed on 
the project. The project will be required to comply with Federal, State and local regulation and laws that 
apply to cultural resources.   
 
In addition, three comments were received from neighboring property owners which raised questions 
and comments pertaining to road improvements and maintenance, noise, traffic and biological resources.  
All of the roads proposed for access to this project, including Diamond Ranch Road, Oro Verde Road, 
Vista Lucia and the proposed onsite road (Private Road “A”) have been conditioned to be improved to 
ensure adequate access is provided to the site.  It has also been determined that that the addition of 110 
ADTs will not have an impact on surrounding roadways that are not already conditioned to be improved.  
In addition, technical analysis were completed to assess potential impacts to biological resources and 
potential impacts resulting from noise. With the implementation of the conditions to dedicate biological 
open space and limited building zone easements, the project has been found to result in less than 
significant impacts to biological resources. It has also been determined that the project will not expose 
people to potentially significant noise levels that exceed the allowable limits of the General Plan, Noise 
Ordinance, or other applicable standards. Copies of the comments received as well as responses to 
each comment are included in Attachment E. 
 

G. RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
Staff recommends that the Planning Commission take the following actions: 

1. Adopt the Environmental Findings, which include a finding that the project is exempt from further 
environmental review pursuant to Section 15183 of the California Environmental Quality Act (CEQA) 
Guidelines (Attachment D). 

2. Adopt the TM Resolution PDS2014-TM-5583, which includes those requirements and conditions 
necessary to ensure that the project is implemented in a manner consistent with State law and 
County regulations as set forth in the Resolution of Approval (Attachment B). 
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